                       

December 13, 1995

Mr. Michael F. Byrne

Michael Byrne & Affiliates

Governmental Relations

980 Ninth Street

Suite 1600

Sacramento, California  95814





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-384

Dear Mr. Byrne:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the "revolving door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you work for a nonprofit organization which received a grant from the Department of Conservation during your tenure as Director, if the work is unrelated to the Department of Conservation or its grant program?  

CONCLUSION


The Act's revolving door provisions would not prohibit you from working for a nonprofit organization which received a grant from the Department of Conservation while you were Director, as long as (a) you do not represent the organization for compensation before the Department of Conservation, and (b) you do not undertake work in any way related to the grant or any other contract or proceeding in which the Department of Conservation and the organization were involved while you were Director.   

FACTS


As stated in your initial request for advice, you were Director of the Department of Conservation from 1991 to 1995.  You resigned your position on October 15, 1995 and opened a governmental relations firm, Michael Byrne and Affiliates ("MB&A").  MB&A represents the interests of private businesses, institutions, associations, governmental entities and individuals before the state and federal government.  Among the services MB&A provides are issues management and advocacy, permit approvals, sales of products and services to government entities, and public affairs spokesperson.  


As Director of the Department of Conservation, you administered the beverage container recycling program as well as concerns related to natural resources conservation, mining, and waste diversion.  You also conducted interagency relations with the Trade and Commerce Agency, the Office of Planning and Research, the Office of Emergency Services, the Seismic Safety Commission, and the Departments of Water Resources, Fish and Game, Parks and Recreation, Forestry, and Caltrans.    


The Department of Conservation's beverage recycling program makes $2 million in grant money available to nonprofit organizations.  Under your tenure as Director of the Department, the Department made quarterly awards from this money.


During the last award cycle before your resignation as Director, you approved the awarding of a grant to a nonprofit organization called "Kids Can."  Although the "Kids Can" organization was notified that it had received the award, you do not believe that the process of awarding the money was completed.


Through an intermediary, "Kids Can" is interested in hiring your services to identify and assist in the application for grant awards from other state, federal and private organizations.  "Kids Can" clearly understands that you would not participate in anything that has to do with the Department of Conservation or its grant program.

ANALYSIS


The Act's revolving door prohibitions which may affect your work in your governmental relations firm are described in detail in the advice letter to you dated October 18, 1995 (Byrne Advice Letter, No. A-95-337).  As discussed in that letter, for a period of one year, you may not represent any other person for compensation before the Department of Conservation or any other state administrative agency which you worked for or represented during the 12 months before leaving office.  This prohibition would preclude you from making any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication, if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing the Department's administrative or legislative action or action involving contracts.  (Section 87406.)  Under this provision, you are prohibited from making any contact with the Department of Conservation and its staff to influence its award of any grant moneys.  


However, Section 87406 does not prohibit you from working for Kids Can to identify and assist in applications for grant awards from other state, federal, or private organizations, so long as you do not attempt to influence the Department of Conservation's administrative or legislative action, or action involving contracts.  


In addition, you are permanently prohibited from representing another person or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing another person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) in any judicial or other proceeding in which you participated as a state administrative official.  (Sections 87400-87402.)  


The permanent ban prohibits your involvement in any proceeding, or specific matter between two parties, in which you participated while Director of the Department of Conservation.  You are prohibited from participating in such proceedings at the Department of Conservation or any other state agency.  As Director of the Department of Conservation, you are deemed to have "participated" in any proceeding which you supervised or which was handled by the Department of Conservation staff during your tenure.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-91-033.)  Under this prohibition, since you are deemed to have participated in the grant of funds from the Department of Conservation to Kids Can, you are permanently banned from any involvement in this grant application and award.  


The permanent ban, however, would not prohibit you from identifying and assisting with grant applications for Kids Can from other state, federal, or private organizations, if these applications are in no way related to the Department of Conservation's grant to Kids Can, because you would not be working on the same proceeding in which you participated at the Department of Conservation.  


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division
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